CUSIP for common stock is 25384P107. The Company does not have a CUSIP for its Preferred stock. 

Par of Stated Value: 

Common Stock – Par Value $0.001    

Preferred Stock – Par Value $0.001 

Shares Authorized:  

The Company is authorized to issue Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares, of which (225,000,000) shares are 

Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share. The Company is authorized to issue 25,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock as 

follows: 

2,777,778 - Series “A” Convertible Preferred Shares  

2,666,667 - Series “B” Convertible Preferred Shares

[...]

Depreciation expense for the periods ending April 30, 2016 and October 31, 2015 was $410,362 and $590,192 respectively. 

Cash paid for the acquisition of property and equipment for the period ending April 30, 2016 and year ended October 31, 2015 

was $0 and $0, respectively.  

7. COMMON STOCK 
 The Company is authorized to issue Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares, of which (225,000,000) shares are 

Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share. The Company is authorized to issue 25,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock as 

follows: 

2,777,778 - Series “A” Convertible Preferred Shares 

2,666,667 - Series “B” Convertible Preferred Shares